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STATE OF·NEW JERSEY 
Depavtment of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
. 1100 _Raymond ·.~lvd·.· ·Newar:k 2, N •. J. • 

.December 5 ,· '1962 

1. STATE REGULATI:ONS .:.. REGULATION NO •. ·15A PROMULGATED • 
. ' 

DISCRIMINATION ~·: PROMuLGATION OF PROCEDURAL REGULATIONS· . 
.. IMPLEMENTING :LAW PROHIBITING DISCRIMINATION BY DISTILLERS, 
IMPORTERS A~D RECTIFIERS AGAINST WHOLESALERS" 

NQT;ICE TO . ALL MANUFACTURERS AND WHOLESALERS~ 

· .. ·-···By~P~_L.,· 1942, Ch. 264.(ReS.: 33:1-93.l -t~ 9J.5), the: 
.:. ~l.coholic · Bev·erage Law was ·supplemented to :provchde. tha·t IYThere 

shall be no discriinina tion in the sale of alcoholic. ·11quors . by 
'-; dtsti11ers, importers, and rectifiers of nationally adverti.sed 

... · .. :brands .of alcoholic liquors to .. O.uly li_censed wholesalers of. · 
alcoholic liquors in this state", and to. afford aggrie_ved,· 
·wholesalers a ""remedy by petition proceeding filed with,the_ ·. 
Coinmis_sioner (now Director) of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

·Through the years .since th~ adoption ... of- such legislation, 
. ·there have been very few petition .proceedings:Siled .. thereunder. 

However, in view of the recently increasing 1 number of such . . . 
petitions being filed, and the fact that questions of procedure con­

- cerning the petition· proceeding,,~ .. have been raised,· I have pro­
mulgated, pur·suant to R.S. 33:1:.93.5 and R"S. 33 .. :.1-39:; the · · 

. -following new Regulation to implement ,such legislation: -
'·: . 

STATE REGULATION NO._.- 15A . 

. PETITION PROCEEDINGS - DISC.RIMINAT.ION AGAINST WHOLESALERS 

, Rule l~ All ·actions by duly. licensed New·~ Jersey. wholesalers 
seeking relief from.the alleged discrimination in the sale of· 
alcoholic liquors to them by distillers, importers or rectif;l.ers 
of nationally advertised brands of alcoholic liquors shall be 
in the·rorm of a petition to the Director setting forth the 
facts ·of alleg,ed discrimination, the· relief sought and the 
grounds therefor • 

. Rule 2. The petitioner or petitioners shall first serve 
a copy of.the petition upon the respondent distiller, importer or. 
rectifier.. The original petition, -tog~ther with an ackno·wledgment 
or affidavit of service, shall. be f~led with the Director forthwith.· 

Rule 3~. Withi~ tive (5) day~ ~tter ser~ice of the copy of 
the ·petition, each respon.dent shall file an answ~r- with the, . 
Director, together ·with proof of service of a copy th~reof 'on the 

·. peti_tioner or petitioners o The answer by the re$pondent or_ . 
respondents shall include a statenient asc to whether the respondent 

-or respo_ndents have refused to sell. to the p~.titioner or petitioners 
any amount .of alcoholic liquor0 

.·Rule 4. Upon the filing of.the ,petitiori, the Director shall 
schedule .·a hearing and shall· give each of the part.ies at ·1-east five 
(5) days·notice.of the time and place th~reofG, 

Rule 5. Hearings shall be conducted iPY the D.irector ~r· a . 
:duly designated hearer. Ea·ch pA.rty may be represented by an 
·attorrtey ad~itted to practice in·the cou~t~ of.this· State and. 
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shall have'. the right· to _·present' his case by· oral .and do,cumentary · 
~vidence and to.conduct-such cros~-examin~tiori a~ may· be req~ired 
for a full and true disclosure of the facts. Testfmony shall be 
taken stenographi.cally and transcribed in each case. Each party 
shall _be ·afforded. the opportun1 ty to present. argument, ·either · 
orally ·before the hearer immediately upon the close of the ,. 
evidence, or .. by written brief.. · Oral argument shall. be limited_·· 
to fifteen.(15) minutes for each party, .unless the he~rer shall 
otherwise· order.· · Briefs, if any, ·shall be submi t~ed within the· .· 
time fix.ed by the hearer. In cases where a hearer' ·s report is . 
not to be prepared, such fact shall be announced.by. the hearer· 
at the close of the evidence. In other cases; the hea~er shall, 
upon receipt of the transcribed record and briefs, if any, prepare 

-a· report containing recommended conclusions and ·order .and. file 1 · .. · .. the 
·original with the Director and forthwith- transmi't a copy, either 
_personally.or by mail, to. the parties· or their attorneys. 'Within 
ten (10) days of the r~ceipt of the report, each party may fil~ . 
written exceptions and argument with. the Director, together with 
proof of serv-ice. ·of a copy thereof upon· the other parties. or their 
a ttorrieys. · Within five {5) days after such service, answer·ing ·. · 
argum~nt may be filed with the Director, together with proof of." . 
service of·a.copy.thereof upon the other parties or their attorneys. 
Except as otherwise p'rovid~d. herein, no oral argtimerit may -oe had 

_before.the Director unl~ss, on his own motion, the Director decides 
to .hear ora1·argument and notifies the p~;rties'or their attorn.e,ys· 
of the.· date and. place fixed tb.eref or.. · · · 

The~ hearer's _-report shall ·hot be binding .upon tne. Director·. 
and the Director's decision may, . in whole or in part, a.Cl.opt,· . 
modify or reject the report,· provideQj however, that no ma.teriai .· 
change in the result recomm.~nded by. ·the hearer . shall be· made by 
the Direc·tor without first· ·affording the parties or their attorn.ey·s ·· 
an opportunity to· present bral.argument before the Director.· The 
decision 6f the Director shall be in the form of a written·opini6n 
setting forth' his conclusions, together with supporting reasons 
therefor, and his order, if any.. A co-py of . the opinion shall be · · 
mailed forthwtth to the parties or their attorneyso 

. - Any of the provisions of t°his Rule re la ting to the . 
presentation of a party• s· case. or· argument, or to ·the proc.edure, 
in connection with the hearer's report, may be waived by any 
party or his attorneyo · 

Rule·6. The petitioner may apply to the Director.for· 
interlocutory relief by order to show cause, accompanied by ... 
affidavit or veri'fied ·petition· showing that the pe.ti tioner will. · 
probably suffer substantial and irreparable injury before final 
determination of the proc~eding. If it appears from affidavit· 
or·verified petition that the ·petitioner will probably suffer 
immediate substantial and irreparable ,.,.injury before a hearing. can 
be had on _the order to show cause, the Director may enter an~. 
parte order granting ad interim relief pending · (1) . .the h~·aring ori th 
order to show cause, or (2) for· an extended period to \\rhich .the 
respondent or respondents consent, or (3) until further order Q.f .. 
the Director, provided the respondent or respondents are grant~d . · 
the right to move, ·on two (2) days' notice, to dissolve or. modify 

· said order. Upon return of the order to show cause,· the Director 
,may grant interlocutory relief ·if it appeai·s that a substantial . 
question of law o~" fact has been raised and that. the peti ti~n~r will 
probably -suffer subs tantia.1 ·· a.nd · irreparable injury before. fina1:· 
a e·termina tion of the proceeding. . 

'1 

Copies of all papers filed with the Director in connection 
11.ri th an application for interlocutory relief sha+l include proof. 
of service ·thereof upon all the aff~cted. pnrties to the .proceed~ng 
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or their a.tto.rneys of record. Copies of all Qt.£ parte .orders 
shall be served upon all the affected parties to the proceeding 
within the time designated in the order and proof of service 
thereof .shall forthwith be filed with the Directora Hearings 

· on the hereinbefore mentioned orders to show cause shall be 
scheduled as soon as pr~cticable. 

Rule.7~ All persons, whether licens~es or non-licensees, 
shall comply with the terms of any final, interlocutory or other 
order entered in these proceedingso In the event a respondent 
fails to comply with the terms of such order, the Director may, 
in addition to any other penalty provided by law, enter an order 
prohibiting any licensed wholesaler from purchasing, directly 
or indirectly, any alcoholic liquor product of s·uch respondent until 
the Director finds that there has been compliance therewith. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
DIRECTOR 

Promulgated Friday, November 9, 1962~ 
Effective Friday, November 9, 1962n 
Filed with the Secretary of_ State (Ne· J.) Friday, November 9j 1962. 

2e DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE· 
REGULATION NO. 38 - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - PRIOR RECORD 
·oF TRANSFEROR CONTINUED IN EMPLOY - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
240 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANGELO TACCETTA 
201 Bruce.St. & 46 - 14th Ave. 
Newark 3, N. J .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail.Consumption 
License C-373, issued by the· Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City .of Newark. ) 
------~~-------~-----~----~----~--~------~ 
Nicholas Ao Ciufi, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F.,· Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
(. Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Licensee· pleads 1lQ.!! vul t t9 charges alleging that on Sunday 
September 16, 1962, he (1) sold a pint bbttle of wine for off­
premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 38, and (2) hindered an investigation, viz., attempted 
concealment by a bartender of his true identity, in violation 
of Ro S~ 33:1-35. 

· Reports of investigation disclose that the bartender 
(referred to by another employee as "the boss 19 ) who made the 
sale was Augustine DeSimone who at~empted to conceal his true 
identity by claiming his name was James·DeMartino. 

' Although the licensee has no previous record, he is the 
transferee of Augustine DeSimone whose record of suspens·ion of 
license is as follows: 

1. By the Director of this Division for five days, effective 
July 15, 1957, for accepting ord~rs fo~ alcoholic beverages ~ff 
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the licensed premises (Bulletin 1184~ Item;); 

2"' .BY the municipal issuing authority for fifteen days, 
effective January·4» 1960, for sale during prohi.bited hours. in 
violation of Stat'e Regulation Noc 38; 

.3. By the Director for one hundred eighty days·, effective . 
October 10, 1960, for (a) sale during license suspens;i.on, (b) 
sale on election day, (c) sale during prohibited hours in violation 
of State Regulation No<Jj 38, and (d.) hindering an ·.investigation, -' 
vizo, inciting patrons to a.ssau.l:c ABC agents and destroy evidence / 
(Bulletin 1.362, Item 2); · · ·. , ·. 

4o By the Director for one hundred· eighty days, effective ... 
April a, 1961, for hindering an investigation, viz., refusal to I 

admit ABC. agents into the licensed premises (Bulleti~1 13S9, Item 2). 

(It:may be not~d that application for transfer of license. · 
to Charle$ Baldi (who, accord:lng to Di vision records j is the bnother 
of Anthony Baldi, bartender-manager at the licensed premises) was 
made to the municipal issuing authority prior to the occurrence 
of the violations herein, which application was gl~anted on 
September .19, 1962, subsequent to the occurrence of th~ vi.olations 
but prior to the date upon which the charges were preferredj viz., 
Sept~mber 26, l962a In view of the institution of these pro­
ceedings, . the transfer ha.s not yet been endorsed upon the. license . 
certifica.~e. Of course, any transferee of. the license will. take 
it subject to the penalty imposed harein$ State Regulation No. 16, 
Rules 1, 2 and 3o) 

The previous record of licensee~s predecessor in· interest, 
who was continued in the employ of the .licensee, considered 
(Re D1Terlizzi 1 Bulletin 1441, Item 4) and the repetitive nature 
of the violations likewise considered~ as well as the plea 
entered, the license will be suspended fo:r two hundred forty 
days. 

Accordingly, it is:. on. this 17th day of October, 1962; 

ORDERED ~hat Plenary Retail Consumption License C-373, 
issued by.the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control.of 
the City 9f Newark to Angelo Taccetta for premises 201, Bruce 
Street an~ 46 ~ 14th·Avenue 9 Newark, be and the same is her~by. 
suspended for two hundred for·cy (240) days, -commencing at 2:00 
a.mo Wednesday, October 24, 1962, and terminating at 2:00 A~M~ 
Friday, June 21, 1963 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR I 
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. J. APPELLATE DECISIONS -· SEIP AND HANNA v" FRE~CHTOWN AND HUGHESe 

~-LORETTA S~ SEIP, EDWARD HANNA. 
and JULIA HANNA, 

Appellantsi> 

MAYOR AND' BOROUGH COUNCIL o·F THE 
. BOROUGH Of FRENCHTOWN, AND RICHARD 

T. HUGHES, . · · 

Respondent.s • 
. -

) 

) 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

-----------------------------~--------

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER . 

. - ·~ 

John Dale· Seip, Esq.~; Attorn¢' for. App.ellants$ . _ ,. . 
Herr and Fisher,. ·Esqs ~, by Cowles WE> Herr, Esqo, .A~tor;neys tor 

'.s Respondent Mayor and Borotigh. Council of the B6roUgh or _ . 
. . Frenchtown~ · · 1 • · 

Wil~lam R~ .stem·;. Esq~, Attorney for Rea~ondent Richa·r-d ~. Hilghes." 

BY THE DIRECTOR:-
. . . . \ 

/ 
I 

... The-' Hearer ruis filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of the respondent Mayor 
. , and .Counc~l which, by resolution dated June 7, '1962, issuec;i a . ... . . 
. ,·: plenary retail distribution license .for the 1962-63 license .·year .- -· .· 

.... :-to -respondent Richard T 411 Hughes for premises loc·a. ted at· 22 Bridge, ,. :-· 
;.::.·street, Frenchtown. _·,· 

.- ,.,,., ........ - ./ : .· 

"Appell.ants, in their -peti ti.on of appeal, allege that the .· _: 
action of the ·1.ssuing aut~ority was erroneous in. that it im..;. - · .. -

. properly and mistakenly a bused 1 ts discretion; ·_that· th~re is_ no ."' 
... need for an additional alcoholic beverage outlet in the· Borough; 
.and that it is not in the public interest to issue a plenary 

~ ... _ reta'il distribution. l~cense. · · · 

. .... "The appeal was heard de D.Q!.Q pursuant to Rule 6 ·or State · 

- . ... .. 

Regulatio11 'No. 15;-and the transcripts of the proceedings_before 
the is suing authority on May 22 and June 7, 1962; toge~her with .· 

:,~t pertinent documents., were· received. i~_ evidence and add~tion~l .. , 
> _testimony was presented as provided by Rule-8 of sa-id regulation.-

- ( 

. HTh~ evidence he~ein shows the following: Prior· to the..-: __ - -
·issuance of the 'l.icense in question, the Borough of Frenchtowrr--had··.­
·fssued a cl.ub license and two plenary retail consumption licenses~ 
"One. plenary -retail consumption license;, with th~ so-callec;i _.',broad 
:~:packa·ge privilege', _is held by appellant Lorettas •. Seip and the 

~ ·:;other, without the •broad package privilege•, by appellants Edward. 
-~:and Julia Hanna. On May .3, 1962, respondent .issuing aµthority 

introduced and passed on first reading an ordinance amending an,· 
.~ordinance· .entitled 'An Ordinance Concerning Alcoholic" Beverages 
>adopted April 6, ~950, as amended by a:n ordinance adopted· April 5, · 

r·.1962 .• t· Th~ proposed ordinance read as follows: 
.. -.{ .-.. 

'BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Common· Council of· 
the .Borough of Frenchtown: · .i , 

•seotion 1. Se9tion 1 of the l,lereinabove entitled. 
ordinance, as amended, is hereby ~~mended to read -
as follows: 
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~ 1 "· .Annual licenses fees shall be as fallows: 

Plenary Retail Constunption license - $420000 

.Plenary Retail Distribution licens~ - $2~000.00~ 

~ Sec'.tion 2" This ordinance ·shall take effect 
immediately upon final adoption and.publication 
according to law~ 

Da·~ed: June 71) 1962 
(s) Sherwood L() .Anderson~ Jt• e f Mayor 

Attest: 
· (s), J. Wo McHenry$ ClerkW 

) 

\ 

"Five applicants~ including respohdent Hughes; filed 
applications for the plenary retail distribution license and on. 
May 22, 1962, a special meeting was held by respon.dent·1ssuing 
authority to consider the objections filed by.:.-appellants and to 
asc.ertain the qualifications of the applicants to hold a liquor 
license. At the special meeting~ appellants,. attorney. and a 
clergyman voiced objections to the issuance of a license to any -
of the applicants, contending that there was no need for an · 
additional license in the Borough and that· the ordinance as 
amended did not provide for the issuance of a license but merely 
established fees. The Mayor, who presided at the meeting, dis­
count·enanced their contention and refused "to accept from the · 
cle.rgyman a petition signed by seventy-six persons objecting · 
to the issuance of another license, stating that the petition was 
untimely presented. Four of the applicants then testified ·under · 
oath re~pecting their qualifications to hold a license and were · 
cross examined at length by appellants~ attorney~ Thereafter, 
the Mayor instructed the councilmen to further investigate· the 
fitness of the applicants and the premises they sought to have 
licensed, prior to the next regular meeting of the council to be 
held on June 7, 1962~ . 

, ttAt the regular meeting of June 7j 1962~ the ordinance 
was adopted on final reading~ Thereafter, when each councilma~ 

·had ··publicly indicated his choice of the applicant to whom .the 
license should be issued, a resolution was adop.ted gra~ting the 
license to. respondent Hughes 0 · . . 

·' 

"The additional testimony presented by appellants at. the 
hearing on appeal does not support their allegation that the action 
of responqent issuing authority was erroneous in issuing the , 

· distribut.ion license to respondent Hughes~ Rathe~, the test~moriy 
t·ends to revive on appeal that which was untimely advanced before 
the issuing· authority, viz., that, the license should not have 
been granted to any of the five applicants because the ordina~ce 
did. not authorize the issuance of the license but merely fixed a. 
fee ID'or the license. As to this, it need nnly be remarked that 

.. the obvious purpose of a fee-fixing ordinance is to a uthoriz.e · 
the issuance of licenses pursuant thereto., 

"It appearing that appellants were pri~arily interested in 
a determination respecting the validity of the ordinance, as 
evidenced by the representation made at the hearing that, prior 
to the filing of the ?ppeal herein, they instituted an· action in 
the Superior Court to contest the validity of said ordinance, it 
was deemed advisable to await the judgment of the Court before 

. making a recommendation respecting the appeal herein& 
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Vtit now ?:Ppears that on September 24, 1962, judgment was 
entered against appellants (who were the plaintiffs 'in the action 
in the Superior Court, Law Division) based upon the oral determina­
tion of Frank J .. .Kingfield, J ~8.,CI'>, wherein he· said: -

1·This is an action in lieu of prerogative writ to 
contest the validity .of a municipal ordinance· -\\ . 
setting a license fee for a plenary retail distribu-· 

·. _ tion. license~ The ordinanc·e as adopted·, and which 
is_in existence in the Bora.ugh of ·Frenchtown, has 
s·et forth plenary retail distribution license fee 
of $2,,000QOO for such a license@ The plaintiff has 
challenged the validity of this ordinance and con­
tends that :Lt is arbitrary and unreasonable, that 
the municipal body failed to consider the fees· in· 
surrounding municipalities,.the cost of .regulation 
was not cons1dered 9 ~nd that it is a fee primarily 
for revenue and not for regulation~ij 

.and after ·considering the. facts and law applicable thereto~'· 
. concluded:·. · · · - .. 

iSo, it is my judgment that where a municipality 
determines to set a plenary retail distribution 
license fee of $2,000QOO, which fee is within the._ 
st~1tutory limits set by the legislature, that the. 
courtsj in the absence of any other circumstances, 

·.·do· not have the power to hold such a d·etermination. .·. 
by. the :J_ocal body to be arbitrary ·and unreasonable.'.· .· 

·"The question as to the validity of ·the ordinance having-.; 
' -

been adjudicated by the Court and having considered the evidence·.~, 
adduced herein; _I find no evidence· to indicate tha-t pespondent .~ · 

_-.Hughes is :not a fit person to hold the li~ense in question 9r.-': 
··that -the Mayor and members of.the Council were improperly- .· :-·.·, 

motivated in· their actione . · · - · · 
.. 

· ... :. _''I. further find that· respond~nt· Mayor and Council, in_. '. ,_·>-._, 
their. sound discretion, considered that the:re was a need for: a.. . 
plenary: retail distribution license in. the Borough· and, .as. the· "·>. 

governing :body, .adopted an ~rdinance pursuant to which.the'lice~se ... 
' -- . could be issued. . . .. ' <. 

_[' .':: . ,_ - '• 11i ftl.r-ther .-find tba t ·no-' one was restri'cted by the. :i.ss'uinf'.-.-~·.<· 
--·.>···authority ·rrom presenting. his objections to- 'the issuance_·of the -·-~: 

. .. ·license· to -respondent Hughes o. If anyone felt aggrieved in: ;>> · :· .. 
-·. that respect, he had full opportunity to present his grievance_.< .. 

at tpe hearing on appeal, but failed to do soo . .·., . , · -· 
.. " I , • ' • ' • 

-, ·ttI -conclude,'· therefor~, 'th~it ·appellants fiave· _not.· ~u~tai'ne·~f 
·.,•the .burden imposed upon them of establishing :that. the .action·.: .... _. 

· .. of the· issuing authority· was erroneous ··and I recommend tha-t an·_. · 
.order be entered affirming the action of respondent_ Mayor and .. ·, 
.Coun¢11,.in granting the ple~ary retail distribution license to · 

· r·espondent Richard T~ Hughe~,· and ·that the appeal herein· b~ 
dismissed." . · _ . · · . · · · · . · ... 

Written·exceptions to· the Hearer's Report and written 
argument in substantiation of the exceptions were filed with me 

. by appellants' attorney within the time limited by Rtµe 14 of 

. State Regulation No. 15. · 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein,. 
· including the transcript of the testimony on appeal, the 
exhibits, the memoranda of the attorneys for the respective 
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Pf,!rties he:reto j ·the Hea.~eru s Report and the exceptions ~nd 
argument with respect thereto, I concur, in the findi'ngs and 
conclusion of the Hearer and adopt his 'recommendatiorio . 

Accordingly, it is, on ·this 18th day of October.,1; 1962j 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Mayor and Borough 
Council be· and the same is hereby affirmed and that the appeal 
herein be and the same is hereby dismissed~ 

./ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

4.! APPELLATE DECISIONS - HIGHLANDER HOTEL CORPe v~ HIGHLANDS0 

·J 

HIGHLANDER HOTEL CORP·~., T/A, ) 
HIGHLANDER HOT~L CORP@~ , .... 

), 
Appellant, 

) ON APPEAL 
Ve CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF HIGHLANDS~ ) 

RespondentQ ) 

Reussille, Cornwell, Mausner & Carotenuto, Esqs&, 
1

by John A. , 
Flood, Jr., Esqo~ Attorneys for App~llant.~ . 

Roberts,, Pillsbury & Carton, Esqs~ 9 by John M. Pil!sbury, Esq.-,-. 
. ~ttorneys for Respondent~ 

BY THE DIEECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report· herein: 

"This is an appeal· from the action of respondent whereby 
on June 27, 1962, 1 t suspended appellant 0 s license for a P,~riod 
of fifteen·days effective July 1, 1962, after finding appellant 
guilty of a charge alleging sale of alcoholic beverages to a 
19-year-old minor and permitting the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages by said minor in the licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No; 20. AppellantVs premises are 
located at

1 

l Na.Yes1nk Avenue, Bighlandso. · 

. "Upon the filing of the ap·peal an order was entered by 
the Direc~or on June 29~ 1992~. staying respondent's order of 

·suspension until further order hereinca RoSo 33:1-3L~ 

"Appellant in.its petition of appeal alleges that, because 
of the insufficiency of the evidence t,u support the findings and 
penalty, the action of resp9,ndent shoUld be reversedc 

. : ·' 

"Re~pondent in it~ answer avers that its action in finding 
the ~ppell~nt guilty was ba~ed upon legal evidence presented at 
the P,earingo 

nrt was agreed by the, parties to 'th:Ls appeal'.v with the 
approval of the Director, that the appeal herein be.presented 
solely upon the-stenographic transcript of the proceedings held. 
before the respondent- Borough Council9 Rule 8 of State Regulation 
No. 15. 

' ; ) . 

"It appears from the testimony of\ Sergeant~.uJ.ohp. J. Mackel 
of the Highlands Police Department tl'ltl t;, · in response to a radio 
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call, he w·ent to appellantDs premises; that, as a re,sult of an 
inquiryj one Private Michael McAleer identified himself as the· 
person who made the call and then pointed out a youth drinking 
beer from a glas&; that, when the person (subsequently identified 
as Eugene ---) said he was 19 years of age, he tSergeant Mackel) 
seized ·the glass containing beer which at that time was in front 
of 'him; "that Eugene pointed to ejohn Fabre as the man who served 
him the beerq/> 

"John Fabre (a Technical Sergeant in the Uo:>S .. Air Fore.~) 
testiffed that he wa.s·on duty as bartend.er on March.1, 1962, and; 

·although he remembered seeing Eugene on the date. in question, he 
.did not·recall serving beer to him; .that, when Police Sergeant · 
Mackel.entered the appellantDs·premises, Eugene had beer· in front 
of himo 

. . 

·"Eugene'_----- testified, that he is 19 years.old and·a member· 
.... of,-the UC!' Se Air Force; that, when Sergeant Mackel arrived,· he was 

· ::·consuming beer ~nd that the. beer. in front of him was . taken by 
·.·-_sergeant Yiackel.; that,. before serving .him, he recalled bartender· 
'.< Fabr~ .. inq~iring· concerning, his age and, in response thereto, 

he. displayed an altered birth ce~tificate belonging to a· friend, , 
· .- : which.,certificate he destroyed when McAleer told him that police: . 
<~·:were'-coming~ - · · · 

... <<·.'.'_ :._-... ·· ·-;. -.ns·ergean~· Fabre,· called .in .rebuttal, ,testified tha-t .he 
.-···did-'.not recall.·asklng ·Eugene for proof of·his _age as _he.· .. •was ...... . 
. . : y-ery;_ busy· t:h..at night@ . I was· checking L.d. cards. or 1d.ent1ficati6ti. 
· • > c.ards. left and right GI. I. don't. remember who. I·.· checked· and· ·.who · 
... : L:didn' t· check~•:. 

< .· ··. - '""I a'.1l1 satisfied, after consideririg the teStimoziy or th~ C ' 
: : :"wi.tnesses' :·_that Eugene_ {a minor) was served and:. consume,~" pee~· .·i:q.~·:,·.:::.:/ . 

· ;" ·:.:appellant•;s '.licensed premises ·on .March··:!', 1962e.: .. Eugene .. tes.'.t.11:'1ed>···:·_ 
(''.>that ·he· was.· served· beer by· Sergeant. Fabre on: the date, in ·question·.<•. 
· . .:;: .. ··and·, that he ·:con.stimed. it on appellantv s· .. licensed . .-premisess .. ··:Police~.,: .. .-:.. 
·::.-:_ ... ~Sergeant ._Mackel, .·said 'he-.· saw· Eugene drinking and '.thereafter" seized··:'·.: 
-~~ .-:.::the, 0 glass·,:containing.·beer."which was in front:of .him'at· the"·~ime~··.·, (:,: 
.',.·.:Jn :.so. far':· as. Sergeant' Fab~e is concerned~ he had. no· reco.I-lect.~o:rl:. _. :· .. 
_ ·-: ·:or:·s·erving Eugene: l?ut· testified that the sa.iEl minor ha.d '.bee1:<1n< ... ,''. 

·. ··. · front of, )jime ... - · · · ": · ·. ·· ··~ ·., 
,• .. ···-

- . . . . ; 'nW:he.ther the .. production of a. false bi~th _· c'e·r~ifica'te ·b.ef.ore"> 
· " servic.e of alcoholic· beverages warrants mitigation of penal·ty :· ._ ... 
-'.,.rests .within the sound. discretion. of the respondent·~.,~· The powe:r ... :' .·.· 

-of the Director to reduce or modify ·a penalty imposed ·by· a local: . 
. ·~1s.suin~r author! ty will be sparingly exercised_ and only :with tl;le ... 
· greate.st'·qaution~ Robinson vr; .Newark, Bulletin 54, Item 2;· -. I: .... ·:·· 
:might. add i tha. t the respondent·, in fixing ·the suspension, was: .. free 
.to·c~nsider the fact.that appellant had made some effort to_'.::.-.. 

··prevent. s~le to the· minor by· requesting Eugene to 'produce proof. "'. 
;, ... of. his· age ·an the occasion in question$1 It is ~rent,· however·, · · 

that .the bartender employed.by appellant failed to .. follow.the. 
required procedtire outlined in RQ>SI> 33:1-77 to establ_ish a . . 
defense to the charge" .. In connection therewith, a~itention is"\·,· .. · 
directed to the Special Note on page.77 of the Rules and Regulati'ons· 
(effective January 1, 1957). of th.e Division ·or Alcoholic Beverage·. · · 
Control which states: · · 

~In disciplinary proceeding's involving alleged ·~ale 
of alcoholic beverages to a minor in violation of 
RuJ.e.1 of State Regulation No., 20, the defense pro­
vided by R.Sc. 33:1-77 is available to the licensee. 
However, to establis~ 'the defense, it must affirmatively 
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. -~.pp:ear (a) that the minor falsely represented 
··himself in writ:ing to be of age; .s_:qd- (b) that the 
minor·" s appearance was such that an ordinary :prudent 
person would believe him to be of age;. and (c) that· 
the sale w~s made ln reliance upon such written 

·representation anq appearance ?ng in the reasonable 
bel:lef that the minor was of age re Hence :l.t is ,not a 
defense that mere verbal inquiry may have been made as· 
to the age of the minor or tbat the minor had verbally 
~isrepresented his age or that the m:tnor had di,splayed 
some document (such a.s a dri ve1~' s license, birth . 
certificate, military_identification card, sele~tive. 
service regi~tration certlfica.t.e, or' any other similar 
document) which represented his age as over 211& The· · 
representation ln writing required by the Alcoholic 
Be~erage Law is a lirl,tl,n,g_ filqg~~ m~nor at or QriqJ: 
~..Q_the ti:me_..Qf ~qle or S.fil:Y..1<?:.ft.. Such a wniting must be 
signed by the minor in the presence of the licensee 
or his employee and one in which the minor gives his 
na.me.? address$' age, da~e of birth and, l?Y signing the 
_writingj> makes a stat1ement that he is making the 
representation as· to his age to induce the licensee 
to make the sale~ after the writing has been signed, 
the licensee should require that 'the person signing the 
·representa.t~on adeqi,;1ately identi,fy himself as that person 
and thus affirmatively avoid the acceptande of these 
representations from persons using fictitious names, 
addresses and ages4) The s:l.gned representation shouI.d 
then be retained py th~ licenseew ~~-u · 

''Mo~eover, in ~rt§nnaJL)...Q9. ___ '!?-.. Board of Commissioners of 
the Town of Nutley .. and The Division_of Alcoholic Beverage Control.SI 
42 N@J. Super~ 488, at 493, the~~~ decision of the 
Appellate Dlvis:lon of the Superior Court of New Jersey, ·1n a 
case similar to the matter now under consideration, ruled that,_ 
in order to constitute the statutory defense to an allegation 
charging sale of alcoholic bev~rages to a minor, 'the accused .. 
must establish not some but all.of the factual elements 
enumerated in the enactment r$Iating thereto.' 

HAppellan.t, has failed -to sustain the burden ,Of establishing. 
that the .actj.on of :respo:p.d.ent was erronaouso Rule 6 of State 
Regulation Noe 150 It is recommended~ therefore, that appellant 
be found guilty of the c~rge .in question, and that an order be 
entered· affirming tl~~ action of respondent, vacating the order 
dated June 29, 1962, ·whioh stayed the suspension imposed by the . 
respondenif herein, and fixing. the e:i:"fective dates for the-.fifteen­
day suspension he·retofo:re imposed by respondent. n 

Wri~ten exceptions. to the Hearer's Report and written 
argument in substantiation thereof were filed with me by the 
appellant!s attorneysj pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation 
No. 15. . 

Having carefully e~amined and considered the transcripts 
containing the testimony presented by the witnesses befo·re _the 
respondent Borough Council, the Hearer '.s Reportj the exceptions of 
appellant'.s. attorneys and written argument thereto~ I :-concur in 
the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recom­
menda tiono · ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day· of October, 1962, 
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ORDEHED that the action of respondent be and t.he same is 
hereby affirmed, and that the appeal herein be and ·the same is 
hereby dismissed; and it is further 

. (,.... '. . 

. ORDERED·tha:t the fifteen-day ·f3uspension- heretofore imposed 
by respondent, and stayed during the pendency of this appeal, be 
restored and .re·instated against the License C-26 held by 

·Highlander·. Hotel C~orp~, t/a Highlander Hotel CorpG, for premises· 
1 Navesink Avenue, Highlands, to commence at 2:00 aem~ Wednesday, 
October 31, 1962, and to terminate at 2:00 a.m •. Thursday, 
November 15, 1962~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

50 ·CONVICTION OF CRIME .EXPUNGEMENT - EFFECT UPON ANSWER TO 
QUESTION 33 IN LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR BULLETIN ITEM 
SUPERSEDED~ 

Harold Kaplanj EsqQ 
Lakewood, Ne J. 

Dear Mr .• Kaplan: 

October 25, 1962 

. This acknowledges your letter of October 18th inquiring 
whether The Manhattan, Inco, t/a Knickerbocker Cafe, 305 Sixth 

. Stree·t, Lakewood, must continue ·-to answer Question 33 in the 
application for license which asks "Have you or has any person 
mentioned in this application ever been convicted of any crime?", 
in the affirmative in view of the fact that one of its officers, 
who had been convicted of crime~ has now obtained an order from 
the.Ocean County Court expilnging his record of conviction of 
crime :l.n accordance with NeJ.SG 2A:l64-284P · 

. As you know, the.c~ted law provides that following entry 
of such order, the person convicted ww.o@ ~shall be forthwith there­
after relieved from such disabilities as may have heretofor~ 

· existed by reason thereof 0 ~,, wv However, such order does not have 
the attributes of a full pardon0 Op~ Attye Gen., Feb. 26, 1953, 
No* 5·,.. 

Accordingly, the licensee must continue to answer Question 
33 in.the affirmative and disclose the fact of prior conviction 
of the officer in question although it may properly also· ·.· · 
indicate. the· entry of the order of expwigement of the. conviction;. 
toge~her.with the·affirmative answer. · · · 

·.To the, extent that ruling in Re Case No,, 178, Bulletin ·.2.06-'1 
Item 11, .indic~tes tp the contrary, it is hereby s.uperseded~ · 

.. For completeness, you may wish to be advised .that such 
order of expungement does have the attribute of removing any 
ineligibility for license or ·permit that may have existed by 
reason of the conviction~ See Re Case No. 739,, Bulletin 840, 
.Item 3; Re Holidqy Innn Inco, ~ulletin 944, Item 1; Re Case No. 
1137, Bulletin 1023, Item 7. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

\ _,. 
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AARESTSt .. 
Tot~l mJr.ber of persons arr~sted - • ~.~. ~ c ~ ~ ~ ~ - m - ~ ~ - • ~ ~ ~ o ~ o ~"" - Q $a o ~ c. Q 

L.lcen3ees and e&tpl{)yee.s .. "" .... ,,. - .... ... . Ul 
Bootle~ers - - • a ~ o e. ~ ~ a • ~ • ~ 

SEI2URES~ · . . .. 
Stills - over 50 gallons G 0 ~ ~ - ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ Q ~ - ~ - • 0 0 Q ~ - ~ 0 ~ - • ~~~~~~a~. a G 

ftei'sh Cl i& l l 00.S ~ t:sJ • ..,.. - .:I C\D '"'° •"» '(q 0 d ~ 0 do ,.:;i. G O <G Cl,) "° A9 CO e q) «) IC) • '*" Cllo m ._ &lo a 10 • ~ • Qo db o0 ..,. C8 

Di$·U 114.'-id alcohoUi: b~verae6$ ... 2aUans ... 00 ..... .., ...................... -· 0 ....... 0 .. a ........ "" .,, "' ...... ... 

Wllltl ... flal lon.s ., t&I' .. 'ln 0 fP;1' .. cill 0 Q ca cD ,,_, r.n - ciO sQ ~ 411> ~ 0 <If> .., J;O. IQ • ~ 0 "9' Cit m ~ tr() ...... ca ,«:i. Q IQ 0 - - ·G 

Brewed llalt zlcohoUe b@vera£es 0 2~dlore' .,. <G•.., 4 "' ... "" - ... -.,. - ~ - .. ~ ..... "' .......... ..., ............. .., 

RETAU .. LICENSEESa . \. · · 
Preml ses Inspected - ........... "' - .., ..... - .. - ... ~ ........ , ........ "" ..,. "'.' .;. - ... ""· ..._ - ... ~ ... "" ....... .., ....... "'" 
Premises bhere alcoholic beverage£ ~ere Qauged • - - ~ ~ Q ~ - • --- • - ~ u ~ - ~ - - ~ v m 0 

• ~ m 

. Bottles Q~ed - - • $ - - - ~ - s • Q • ~ - G ~ ~ ¢ ~ - ® e ~ - - ~ w - Q - - Q ~ ~ Q G - - 0 - • ~ 
Prerahes wh~re vi :>l ati·OOlS were f oond ........... Q .., ...... .., ..., ...... "" ,,. "' .. .., .,. ............. - .. ·~ ... JI> ..,, "" ...... 

Vlol~tiQns fovnd 0 - - 0 0 - ~ - • ~ ~ g # ~ ~ • - = • ~ - - - g - - ~ ~ Q ~ - - ~ ~ @ ~ 0 • ~ - • 

Re~o 1~8 Sien not post~ Q ~ ~ w ~ ~ - 29 Pfobabl© front - - ~ - - - - - ~ 4 ~ 0 ~ i 
Unq.mlif hd e1~1Qyees - ... "' ..... .., -. ..... 21 . Other mercantile business "' - "' ... - ... "" A 
Appllcan:m (:opy not a\n~Uabi{f$ ... ... ... ... H~ · other v~·:>lat~r.ms - "" .,. .., .,, .. .,, :;. "" .... ... ... 2; 
Prohibited si@l5 ~ ~ ~ @ ~ G ~ ~ •• ~ ~ 

STATE llCENSEES1 
Premises inspected ~ ~ ~ G ~ q G ~ - ~ - m - ~ ~ - Q d - - - - - d 4 0 ~ Q - Q - ~ Q G - Q - a ~ - ~ 
L.lcense applicmHon~ hl'Je$Hgated .............. .., = ..... .., "" '° ............... .., = - ...... "' ..., .. ~ ........ - ........ ... 

COK?l.Al NTS1 
Co~laints assl.waed for lnvesHgcUOOl ...... _.,. "" ......... - "' .,, '° 0 .,, ... .,, ,,. ., ............ ,.,, ..... .., ~ - ... - - .., 

lnvesti1t:r:rtlcns cc11iif)Aeted "" ~ .., ... .., - - ... - 0 - .. .,. ......... "' - ... .., ., - ... "" ... "" ......... .,, ....... - ........ -

Invesii~atlons pendir.te $ - 4 - ~ G ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ 0 a = ~ = ~ ~ Q ~ Q ~ ~ - ~ 4 ~ G - - ~ - .~ ~ ~ 
IDENTlf!CAllONa . · 

Cri11insl finaerprhrt hientlfitt:rU.ons made ... "' "' "" ... = ... - .,, .. - = ............... .,, .., ... 0 - - "' ..... - .. 

Persons f in.gerprinted for no~-crgminal purposes - m G - 0 - ~ - ~ ~ ~ c - - 0 = ~ G - ... - a a - Q ~ 
Identification contacts made with other enforc~rnenf ergencie3 ° - - - - - M - -'~ - ~ - .. ~ - - - - ~ 
Motor vehicle ictentif~caiir>ns vi~ .N.,J. State PoUce-teJ.c1'y~ "" ... .., - ... - - - ... .,. ...... - - ............... -

OISCIPl..lNARY PROCEEDINGSa 
.ceses transmithd.to wnicipalities., "' ...... - ... .., ,,. .. - ......... ., ...... .,, ... 0 ....... - ...... .., .. - - - ... .., ... 

Violations involved - - - ~ - G - G - ~ - - e ~ - ~ - ~ - ~ 0 - - ~ - ~ ~ - - - 0 - - Q - - - - - -

Sele dJri;ne prohibited hours ...... - - .. 5· feHure fo close premoses ci.Jrh-.g --
Sele to minors - - - ~ • - • m - ~ 0 ~ ~ ~ prohibited hours ~ ~ Q Q ~ -

0 
- - - - 2 

Cases insti·tuted . .at,. Dive.si·:>n - - ~ ... -. .... - .,. ..... .,., ,,.. ............. "" - ....... - ... .,. ........ - .., ... - - - ... -. -
Violatlol\S irNolved .. 0 ... - - ...... - ., ....... .., - ... - ..... - ... -: - - - .,. - ... - - - ca ... - .. e ..... - • • 

Possessin~ ll"iJor not tr.uly labeled~· 5 fill~ f~lse tax repor~ ~ ~ - - ~ • e - l 
Sele to minors .... - - - - ...... ~ ... ~ 0 5· Uneuthod zed trmsporhfi.:m ~ .. - ... - ... l 
Sale tiJrinfl prohibited h01Jn ............ ..,_ l!. tond\Jctin!J business as a nuisance ... ... .. l 
HinderinQ lnvesti&atlon e - - Q - -· 

0 2 Perroittlns f~vl l1lrlSUSfta on premis~s - 0 1 
Frwd .. and front - - .. - - - ... - - ... "' ~ Friaud in ieppUc:i;rtion.., ............... ~ - .., - 1 
JeHure to file notice of chftlie PerraitHng Ammoral activity on prem. - - l 

. In application - • - - - ~ - ~ - 0 l Violation of speel~l conditl~ 0 
- - • - i 

Purchase from l wproper. source ... m ,. ... & · failure to hw1e copy of license ~pl o 

Possessi ne i 11 i t..~lt Hr,;or ~ - - .., - .. l ml premi_ses ........... - ... - q ~ ... - - 1 
Cases brou~ht by r1Unie!palitnes on own initiative ~d reported to Division - Q Q a • $ ~ - - - m • - a 

Violations invo!ved - - - - - - - •• - - - - - d ~ - 4 ~ ~ ~.- ~ .. - ~ ~ - - - ~ ~ 0 
- ~ - ~ - - -

· Sale to minors - ~ - - - - - 0 - 0 • 15 P~r~ltteng tottery activity (nulTbers) 
Sale dJri~ prohioited hours • ~ 0 ~ 6 on premises 0 

- - - ~ 0 
• 

0 
- - - - l 

feilvre i~ close prem. dlJrins proho hrse 5 -Permitting person of ill repvte on prem. l 
Permittine brewls on premi3es 0 --- 0 2 E~loyee ~ork~ng whil® §ntoxicated - • • l 
Allowing mlnori hi barroom unaccompanioo Conductinp, business lilS l!l nui.smce .. ..., • l 
by par~t or i?!Jerdian {local reg.).. A PermiHine immoral activity on premi. - ... l 

Hinderine lnv~sti{iati·:>n ...... - - - - - ~ EC?l·::rying b~riender w/o eermit 
· (local reQ•J - - - --~ - -

HEARINGS HELO AT DIVISION3 
Total number of hearines held Q - -

0 
e - - - e - - - - Q ~ - -· ~ - - g G G - - - - -.- - - .. - - - - u 

Appeal$ - - - - - - - - - e - - - ~ ~ ~ 6 Seizure$ - ~ ...... ~ - Q ~ D - w ~.G ~ Q·• ~ I 
Oiscl;>linary proceedi.nes ... "' - .. - - - ~ 22 Oroors -to show cruse .. .., ... "'. ~ - - ~ ... 2 , 
Eli~ibllity - ~ - • - - • • • ~ - - • Q • 6 

STAT~ LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEOi 
Total nunber issued - Q • • - - - • - ~ $ - - - ~ - ~ - ~ - - - - - = ~.~ - • ., G - -

0 
- - - - - - - -

Licenses - - - - - - ~ - • • - - - - a - 5 Social Affair parraif$ ~ ~ .. - 0 
- ~ ~ - 666 

Solicitor!t' pernits - - .. - - .. - ... ..;. ... ... ii9 niscell11.ineous permib - ... • ..... .,. :· ........ 181 
Errployirent permits ... ~ ... _.._ - .... - .. - .. 2Ji5 ·~irMsit ln.si~nio .. - .... • - -· ~--;.. ~ - 2S:S 
Disposal permits - - .... - .,. - "" ... ... .. ... 58 Transit certificillfes .. - .. .,. -- - - • - ~ 
Wine Permits - • 0 

- - - - - - - - - - ~ 695 
OFFICE Of AfiJSEt'ENT CO~MES CONTF:Ol.a . 

L. i cf;nses hisued - .. - - ... - ... .. .. ... .. ... - 1 P.remi ~~s lrispected - - - - ... .. "" - - -
Enforcement file~ ~sttblished - - ~ - - ~ 7' 

WlLLKAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dlr1;dor of A!coholtt Beven;ge Control 

Commh:slorier of Arusemcnt C(;imes Control 

!5 
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November 5, 1962 

ALIENS -.EFFECT OF TREATIES BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES .AND OTHER COUNTRIES 
AFFORDING RECIPROCAL TRADE PRIVILEGES TO THEIR NATIONALS - REVISED LIST OF . 

·~ TREATY· COUNTRIES 

The New Jersey Alcoholic.Beverage Law (RGS0 33:1-25) prohibits any alien 
from holding any.alcoholic beverage license and prohibits an alien (except in 
limited instances involving hotels or airports) from owning more than 10% of the 
shares of stock iri. any corporate retail licenseeo · The law (R~s.· 33:1-26) further 
prohibits the employment of any alien upon licensed premises unless' such ·alien has 
o_btained an employment permit from the Di vision of Alcoholic Beverage Control.· 

. The foregoing provisions of the New Jersey Alcoholic Beverage Law are, how~ 
ever, necessarily superseded in those instances where the United States has en­
tered into treaties_with various foreign countries whereby their nationals are af­
forded the same trade.privileges in the United States as our own citizens·and, con..:. 
versely, citizens of the United States are afforded the same· trade p~ivileges or-­
nationals. of. the f~refgn countries while our citizens are a.broad'" Accordingly~ 
nationals of those countries are exempt from the above restrictions against aliens. 
See Re Guskind, Bullet:\.n 130, Item 5: Re McGuig~, Bulletin 228, Item 2;: Re Sacks, 
BUllet~n '942, Item 9. ._.- · ' 

' . 

. ·since the promulgation on June 15, 1961 (subsequent. to Bulletin 1083, Item. 4) · 
o.f a list· of ·treaty countries:r additional treaties have become effective With · 
respect to ~ranee, Muscat and Oman. and Viet-Nam~ · 

·According~y, I am herewith setting· forth a newly revised list of .all coun~ . 
tries· with which the United States· has ·treaties of the type in question. Nationals 
of .the countries appearing on this list are not required to obtain employment per­
mits: from this Division and are el.igible to hold alcoholic beverage licenses and· 
to be stockholders in corporations holding retail licenses notwithstanding their 
lacJ:c·or United States citizenship, assuming that they are·qualified in· all other 
r_espects under_R.SG 33:1...:25,, - · 

. ·ARGENTINA 
·AUSTRIA· 

BELGIUM 
BOLIVIA 
BORNEO 

_.CHINA 
·COLUMBIA 
COSTA RICA· 
DENMARK 
ESTONIA 
ETHIOPIA 
F'INLAND 
FRANCE ·.· .. 
GERMANY 
GREAT BRITAIN~ including nationals of 

Scotland and other British 
territory in Europe, but not 

. including nationals of British 
territory.not in Europe, such as 
Canada~ 

GREECE 
HOLLAND (NETHEPLANDS) 

HONDURAS. 
IRAN 
IP.ELf-iND 
ISRAEL 
ITALY 
JAPAN 
KOREA 
LATVIA 
LIBERIA 
MUSCAT and OMAN. 
NETHERLANDS. -{HOLLAND) 

.NICARAGUA 
NORWAY 
PAKISTAN 
PARAGUAY 
SPAIN 
SWITZERLJ(ND 
THAILAND 
TUHKEY 
VIET-NAM 
YUGOSLAVIA 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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81> DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT THULY 
LABELED .- JLICENSE SUSI)ENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FdR PLEA. 

In the Matter of .. Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t 

ENGLEWOOD TAVERN & RESTAURANT, INC. 
36 Engle· Street , 
Englewood, N. J" 

Holder of Pl~nary Retail Consumption 
License,C-1, issued by the Common 
C,ounc~l of the City of Englewood~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert Wo Wolfe, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
David So Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIHEc~roR: 

. Licensee pleads .llQ!J. vult to a charge alleging that on 
August 15, 1962, it possessed an alcoholic beverage in one 
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its 
coptents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent" prior record, the license will be suspended for ten 
· days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving \ 

a net suspension of five days. Re Kalafut, Bulletin 1476, Item 11. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22d day of _October, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail .consumption License C-1, issued 
by the Common Council of the City of Englewood to Englewood . 
Tavern & Restaurant, Inco for premises 36 Engle Street, Englewood, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing 
at 2:00.a.m. Monday, October 29, 1962, and terminating at 2:00 · 
aom. Saturday, November 3, 19620 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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9~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC __ BEVERAGES- NO~ TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR.DISSIMILAR-RECORD·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 

... _ · 15 PAYS, ,LESS 5 FOR. PLEA~ . 

.In the Matter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t 

DIESEL INN 1 INC o 

t/a MARIO'S BAR 

)_ 

) 

· Hammo~ ton-Buena Rd•', N. S. , E. of 
· Plymouth St. 

~ 
) 

CONCLUSIONS 
'AND ORDER 

Buena, N ~ J ... 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-13, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Buena • 
........ _qam _____ .... .,.. ________ .... ~---- ..... ----------. ..... --------·-Glllalllit 

) 

) 

_Licensee, . by _Peter Pepe,- President, Pro se. 
David s. Piltzer, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

. Li~erisee-pleads· film vult· to· a charge alleging that·on 
August 24, 1962,. it possessed an alcoholic beverage in one bottle· 
bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, in 
violation of R11le 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

. _· Lic~nsee has a previous· record of suspension of ·license 
by "the municipal· issuing· authority for five days effectiv.e · 

· August 4, 19581 for a local "hours" violation~ · . 
I 

The prior record considered,· the license will ·be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission.~f five days ·for the plea en~ered 
leaving a net sus·pension of ten days~ Re Moore, Bullet~n 14 77, 
Item ·8. · · · ·· 

: Acc<!II'<;lingly, 1 t is, · ori this 22d day of Oct_ober, 1962,· 

ORDERED that_ Plenary Retail Consumption License C-13 1 
issued by the Boroug·h Council of the Borough of Buena to Diesel 
Inn, Inc., t/a Mario's Bar, for premises on Hammonton-Buena Road,· 
N.S., E. of Plymouth Street, Buena, be and ~he same is:; hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Monday, 
October 29, 1962, and terminating· at 3:00 a.m. Thursday,· 
November 8, 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

/ 
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10 .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~.SALE ·IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
. REGU.LATION NOo 38 ~·-LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS· 

5 FOR PLEA'b . . 

In the.Matter of'Disciplinary 
Procee~ings against · 

STEPHEN GALAMB, JR~ 
t/a .GALAMB'S TAVERN 
27--33 ·D9.yton Avenue 

· Passaic, No J: c.· 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-23, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Passaic; 

Licensee, Pro se • 

) 

) 

'•) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS , 
AND ORDER 

. Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control@ · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads !lQ;! vult to a charge alleging that on 
October 3, 1962, at 10:25 Pom~,"he· sold six cans of beer for 
off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 380 · · 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspendeQ for 
fifteen days, wi~h remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net su$pension of ten days. Re Suk, Bulletin 1477, 

_Item 5.. ,,-

· .. ·.Accordingly, lt is, on this .-29th day of October, ).962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.License C-2.3, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to/ 
Stephen Galamb, Jro, t/a Ga1amb's Tavern, for premises 27-33 
Dayton Avenue, Passaic, be and the same is hereby ·suspended for 
ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m" Monday, November 5, . 
1962·, and terminating ·_at 3:00 a.m" T.hursday, November 15,. 1962~ 

'.i 

~~· 
William Howe Davis 

Director 

'( ' 


